
Request for Proposal – Bid Documents   Volume I: Instructions to Bidders 
   

    5 
 

BID INVITATION NOTICE (BIN) 
 D E L H I   T R A N S P O R T  C O R P O R A T I O N 

( G O V E R N M E N T   OF  N C T  OF  D E L H I ) 
Strategic Business Unit, Hauz Khas Bus Terminal, New Delhi, INDIA 

Phone: 91-11-26511638, e-mail: dcgmsbu@dtc.nic.in 
NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER: REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) FOR SELECTION OF BUS 
OPERATOR FOR SUPPLY, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF 300 AIR CONDITIONED 

FULLY BUILT LOW FLOOR ELECTRIC BUSES OF 12 MTRS. LENGTH UNDER OPEX MODEL 
ON PPP (BOOT) BASIS.  

RFP Number: DCGM/SBU/940/2020/AC 

Delhi Transport Corporation (DTC) invites Bids from respective Bidders for Selection of Bus Operator for 
Supply, Operation and Maintenance of 300 Air Conditioned Fully Built Low Floor Electric buses of 12 mtrs. 
length under OPEX Model on PPP (BOOT) basis (under FAME-II Scheme) through e-procurement portal of 
Government of NCT of Delhi (https://govtprocurement.delhi.gov.in ) as per Schedule of Requirements given 
below: 
BRIEF SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENTS: 

Item 
No. 

Description of Work 
Period of 
Contract 

Tendered 
Quantity 

(Nos.) 

Delivery  
Period 

Bid 
Security 

Due Date 
and Time of 
Opening of 

Bids 

1 

SELECTION OF BUS 
OPERATOR FOR SUPPLY, 

OPERATION AND 
MAINTENANCE OF 300 AIR 

CONDITIONED FULLY BUILT 
LOW FLOOR ELECTRIC BUSES 
OF 12 MTRS. LENGTH UNDER 
OPEX MODEL ON PPP (BOOT) 

BASIS (UNDER FAME-II 
SCHEME). 

10 Year 
after COD 
of last bus 

300 
12 

weeks + 
32 weeks 

Indian 
Rupees 
(INR)  

9 
Crore 

 

28.12.2020 
at 15.30 hrs. 

(IST) 

The Bid Document can be downloaded from the e-procurement portal of GNCTD 
(https://govtprocurement.delhi.gov.in) and website of DTC (http:// www.dtc.nic.in) 

PRE-BID CONFERENCE: A Pre-Bid Conference will be held on 07.12.2020 at 14.30 Hours (IST) at 
Conference Room, Head quarter, Delhi Transport Corporation, I P Estate, New Delhi-110002, INDIA with 
the prospective Bidders for the purpose of holding discussions and for providing clarifications on the RFP 
Document by the Purchaser.  

SUBMISSION OF BIDS: Complete Bid (separately each for Technical Bid & for Financial Bid) in the 
prescribed forms should be uploaded/ submitted through e-procurement Portal of Government of NCT of 
Delhi on or before 28.12.2020 by 15:00 hrs. (IST). The Bid Security of amount and mode as per details given 
in RFP and Cost of RFP Document (INR 75,000/- plus GST @ 18% or as applicable) in the form of Demand 
Draft in original favouring Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Delhi Transport Corporation payable at New 
Delhi must be delivered in the office of Dy. Manager, (Tender Cell), Room No. 207, Delhi Transport 
Corporation, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110 002, India, so as to reach, on or before 1500 hours (IST) on or 
before 28.12.2020 (“Bid Due Date for submission of e-tender”). 

FOR MORE DETAILS OF TENDER NOTICE LOG ON TO E-PROCUREMENT PORTAL OF 
GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI OR DTC WEBSITE.               

Sd/- 
DY. CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER (SBU) 

dcgmsbu@dtc.nic.in 


